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OZET

Ispanyol Anayasast md. 10/2’ye gore, temel anayasal hak ve 6z-
giirliikler Ispanya tarafindan imzalanmis uluslararas1 anlasmalara uygun
bicimde yorumlanmalidir. Bu kural, bireysel basvurulart (recurso de
amparo) karara baglarken, Anayasa Mahkemesi’'nin igtihatlar1 yoluyla
baglayici bir kural olarak ve yorum degeri (res interpretata/
interpretation value) olarak Sozlesme nin uygulanmasinda Insan Haklar
Avrupa Mahkemesi tarafindan olusturulan prensipler baglaminda ispan-
yol hukuk sistemine devsirilmistir. Bu yolla, Strazburg Mahkemesi’nin
kurallar1 erga omnes etki gosterir ciinkii Ispanyol Mahkemeleri temel
haklara iligkin hukuki meseleleri Anayasa Mahkemesi tarafindan olustu-
rulmus yorumlar izleyerek yorumlamali ve uygulamalidir. Bunun sonu-
cunda, Anayasa Mahkemesi Oniindeki amparo bagvurusu, S6zlesme’deki
haklarm etkilerinin Ispanya’da yayginlagmasi icin ana kaynak olmaktadir.
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ABSTRACT

According to Art. 10.2 of the Spanish Constitution, fundamental
constitutional rights and liberties must be interpreted in conformity with
international treaties on the matter ratified by Spain. This mandate has
been translated into the Spanish legal system by the case law of the
Constitutional Court when deciding on constitutional complaints
(recurso de amparo), as conferring binding force, as res interpretata, to
the principles established by the European Court of Human Rights in its
application of the Convention. In this way, the Strasbourg Court rulings
display an erga omnes effect, as the Spanish courts must apply and
interpret legal mandates concerning fundamental rights following the
interpretation established by the Constitutional Court. As a result, the
recurso de amparo before the Constitutional Court has become the main
conduct for the extension in Spain of the effects of the rights contained in
the Convention.

Keywords: Fundamental Rights, European Court of Human

Rights, Interpretation of the Constitution, Constitutional Case Law .
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I. Anayasal Diizenlemeler: Avrupa Sézlesmesi’nin Ispanyol
Hukukun Kaynaklari Sistemindeki Konumu

A. Insan Haklar1 Avrupa Sozlesmesi’nin Ispanya’daki Siyasal
Gelismeler icin Politik Onemi

Insan Haklar1 Avrupa S6zlesmesi'nin ve ictihat hukukunun Ispan-
yol hukuk sisteminde oynadigi rolii anlamak i¢in, (daha ziyade genel
terimlerle) uluslararasi insan haklar1 hukukunun Ispanyol anayasal sis-
temi hukukunun kaynaklarina entegre edilmesinin yani sira Avrupa
Sozlesmesi'nin Ispanya’daki siyasal gelismelerdeki ozellikli ©nemini
dikkate almak faydali olabilir.

Avrupa Sozlesmesi'nin ve genel olarak Ispanyol anayasa hukuku-
nun olusumundaki Strazburg kurumlarinin sembolik 6nemi azzimsanma-
malidir. Uzun siiren Franco diktatorliigii esnasinda, Ispanya hukuk cev-
resi Bati Avrupa demokrasilerine ve onlarin insan haklarina saygi ve
hukuk devleti ilkesine dayali olan anayasal sistemi kurmak i¢in model
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olan ortak prensiplerine dogru yéneldil. Diktatorliik rejiminin sonunda,
Avrupa sisteminin insan haklar1 korumasi ve s6z konusu sistemin
Mahkemesi Ispanyol anayasal sisteminin yapilanmasinda onemli bir
referans noktasi sagladi.

Sonug olarak, anayasa yapim siireci ve demokrasiye gecis esnasin-
daki temel amacin, ispanya'y1 Sozlesme sistemine entegre etmek oldugu
anlagilabilirdir. 1977'deki ilk demokratik secimlerin hemen ardindan
Ispanya Avrupa Konseyi'ne iiye olmustur. Anayasa yapim siirecimizle
Sozlesme'nin ilgililik 6rnegi olarak, ispanya'nin yeni anayasadaki hakla-
rin ayr1 bir deklarasyonunu benimsemesi yerine, anayasal metnin parla-
mento taslagi sirasinda Avrupa Sozlesmesi'ne katiligini ilan ettigini bildi-
ren resmi tasarisi gosterilir. S6z konusu taslak kabul edilmedi; fakat bu
yaygin devlet fikrinin agik bir ornegidir. Nihayetinde Anayasa'min yii-
riirliige girmesinin hemen ardindan, 1979'da Ispanya Sozlesme'yi imza-
lad1 ve insan Haklar1 Avrupa Mahkemesi'nin yargi yetkisini tanidi’

! Esasen, insan haklarmin uluslararasi koruma sistemlerinin akademik tanimlamalari
baskici rejimin yiizeysel ortiilii elestirilerdir. Giizel 6rnekler arasinda, giris ile birlikte
uluslararasi insan haklar1 belgelerinin derlemeleri olan fakat akademik diinyada ge-
nellikle Franko rejiminin prensiplerine itiraz olarak algilanan Antonio TRUYOL
SERRA'in Los derechos humanos (Tecnos, Madrid, 1965) kitabinin yani sira ulusla-
rarasi hukuk profesorii Julio GONZALES CAMPOS'un Las Naciones Unidas y la
proteccion de los derechos humanos (Tecnos, Madrid, 1965) bulunmaktadir.

2 Avrupa Sozlesmesi'nin onaylanmasindan yaklasik sekiz yil sonra Ispanya'y1 etkileyen
bir yargilama olmadi, ta ki Ispanya aleyhine Strazburg Mahkemesi tarafindan
1988'de agiklanan ilk karara kadar. Bu baslangig yillar1 esnasinda Ispanyol akademik
fikriyat1, S6zlesme'nin baglayici giiciinii vurgulayarak esasen Strazburg sisteminin
yorumunu merkeze aldi. Iki yazar bu baglamda ilgiliydi. Mahkeme'nin gelecekteki
yargici Profesor J. A. CARRILLO SALCEDO akademik makale serisi yayimladi “El
Convenio Europeo de Derechos Humanos” (Actualidad Juridica 9, 1981, pps. 74-87),
ardindan Mahkeme'nin varolan yargict E. GARCIA DE ENTERRIA etkili bir kitab1
diizenledi, El sistema europeo de derechos humanos (1983). S6zlesme ve Mahkeme'-
nin aciklayict mahiyetine dair akademik yazilar devam etti ve olduk¢a verimliydi.
Cogu makale ve kitaplar uluslararas1 hukuk profesorleri tarafindan yazildi, 6rnegin;
F. CASTRO RIAL (La proteccion indivdual y el derecho de reparacion en el CEDH,
Universidad Complutense, Madrid, 1985), J.A. PASTOR RIDRUEJO (“La
Convencién europea de derechos del hombre y el ius cogens internacional”,
Homenaje a Miaja de la Muela, Tecnos, Madrid, 1985, pps. 581-590), or C.
FERNANDEZ CASADEVANTE (La aplicacion del Convenio Europeo de Derechos
Humanos en Espafia, Tecnos, Madrid, 1988) bazilar1 olarak sayilabilir.
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B. iHAS'a iliskin Anayasanin Gorevleri

Sozlesme nin yeni Ispanyol Anayasasi’ndaki dzel yeri iki 6zellikli
anayasal gorevden tiiremektedir.

Ik olarak, Anayasa’nin 96/1. maddesi uluslararasi hukukun tekci
(monist) yaklagimim benimsemistir. Ispanya’da uluslararasi anlagmalar
yayimlandiklar1 andan itibaren baglayici giice sahiptir. Ilaveten, Anayasa
Mahkemesi tarafindan agik¢a belirtilmesine ragmen uluslararasi anlas-
malar Anayasa’ya bagimhdir (Yargilama: 137/1989, Karar 1/1992),
bunlarin normatif giicii parlamentonun ¢ikardigi kanunlardan iistlindiir
ve uluslararast anlasmanin hiikiimleri, parlamentonun cikardigi kanun
tarafindan yiirtirlikten kaldirilamaz ya da degistirilemez. S6z konusu
anlagsmalarin hiikiimleri ve parlamentodan ¢ikan ya da idari kanunlar
arasinda bir anlagmazlik oldugu durumda yerel otoriteler tarafindan an-
lagmadan dogan yiikiimliiliiklere oncelik verilmelidir (Anayasa Mahke-
mesi Yargilamalart 49/1988 ve 26/1991). Sonug¢ olarak uluslararasi an-
lagmalarin baglayici giicii, usulen aktarildigi parlamentodan ¢ikan ya da
idari kanunlara bagl degildir. Bunun anlami, Ispanya tarafindan onayla-
nan uluslararas: bir anlagma olarak insan Haklar1 Avrupa Mahkemesi,
Ispanyol idari ve yarg: otoriteleri iizerinde direkt baglayici giicii bulun-
maktadir.

Sozlesme’ye iligkin olarak ilave bir anayasal gorev bulunmaktadir.
Anayasa’nin 10/2. Maddesi; “Anayasaca taninan temel hak ve 6zgiir-
liikler ile ilgili prensipler, Insan Haklar1 Evrensel Bildirisi’ne ve Ispanya
tarafindan imzalanan uluslararasi anlasma ve sozlesmelere uygun yo-
rumlanmalidir.” Demektedir. Bunun sonucu olarak, S6zlesme’de tanin-
mis haklarin anayasal birer statiileri olmamasina ragmen, temel anayasal
haklarin So6zlesme’ye uygun yorumlanmasi geregi sebebiyle, madde
10/2 s6z konusu haklara “yar1 anayasal bir statii” vermektedir™.

? "Hukuki olarak sonuclandirilmis uluslararasi sézlesmeler, ispanya'da resmi olarak bir
kez yayimlandiginda i¢ hukukun bir pargasi haline gelirler. S6zlesmelerin diizenle-
meleri, kendilerinde yer alan veya uluslararasi hukukun kurallar1 ¢ercevesinde sag-
landi1g gibi yiiriirliikten kaldirilabilir, degistirilebilir veya ertelenebilir."

* Francisco RUBIO LLORENTE, “Espagne”, in Cours suprémes nationales et cours
européennes: in memoriam Louis Favoreu, Bruylant, Bruxelles, 2007, 151-165.

Anayasa Hukuku Dergisi - Cilt: 4 / Say1:7 / Yil:2015



Luis Lopez Guerra 53

Ilaveten, Strazburg Mahkemesi’nin etkilerine iliskin olarak ve Is-
panyol hukuk fikrinde tanindigi gibis, Ispanyol Anayasas1 madde 10/2,
“Yabanci Mahkeme Doktrini (double renvoi/ Foreign Court Doctrine)”
olusturur. Bir yandan madde 10/2 Sozlesme’yi, anayasal haklarin yo-
rumlanmas: icin kaynak olarak isaret ederken diger yandan So6z-
lesme’nin 32. Maddesi, Mahkeme’yi S6zlesme’nin yorumlayicist olarak
gésterir6. Nihayetinde, Strazburg Mahkemesi nin ictihatlarinin, Ispanyol
Anayasasi’nda garanti edilen temel haklarin uygulanmasi bakimindan
“res interpretata (yorumlayic1 otorite)” giicli bulunmaktadir. Anayasa
Mahkemesi’nin diger bir ifadesiyle, “Insan Haklari Avrupa Mahke-
mesi’nin ictihatlarinm (...) Ispanyol hukuk diizleminde dolaysiz bagla-
yiciligi bulunmaktadir.” (Judgment 303/1993).

Dolayisiyla hem Anayasa Mahkemesi igtihatlar1 hem de genel hu-
kuk fikri, Sozlesme’nin Ispanyol hukuk diizenindeki baglayiciliginin
oncelikle tiim Ispanyol otoritelerini direkt olarak baglayan bir uluslara-
ras1 sozlesme gibi Anayasa madde 96’daki gorevden ve ardindan Soz-
lesme’nin yorumlayicisi olarak Strazburg Mahkemesi’nin i¢tihatlarindan
tiiredigi hususunda anlasmaktadir. Fakat Anayasa Mahkemesi’nin temel
anayasal haklar1 yorumlamasindan miitevellit {i¢iinciil bir baglayic1 kay-
nak bulunmaktadir. Sayet Anayasa Mahkemesi bu haklar1 Sozlesme’ye
gbre yorumlama ile bagliysa, tiim Ispanyol mahkemeleri icin baglayici
olan Yargi Diizenine Dair Organik Kanun’a (madde 5) gore ilk derece
mahkemeleri evleviyetle Anayasa Mahkemesi’nin bu yorumu ile baghdir’.

II. Anayasa Mahkemesi’nin Anayasal Pozisyonu®

Acik bir soyleyisle, Ispanyol Anayasa Mahkemesi, Ispanyol hukuk
diizlemine aktarimda adeta Strazburg Mahkemesi tarafindan yorumlanir
gibi Sozlesme’nin talimatlar1 hususunda kararli bir rol oynar. Bu rol,

> Eduardo GARCIA DE ENTERRIA, “Valeur de la jurisprudence de la Cour
Européenne des Droits de ' Homme en Droit espagnol” in The European dimension.
Studies in honour of G. J. Wiarda, Heymann, Koln, 1988, 221-230.

6 "Mahkeme'nin yarg: yetkisi, madde 33, 34 ve 47'de belirtildigi iizere, S6zlesme'nin ve
Protokollerinin yorumu ve uygulamasina iliskin tiim meselelere genisletilebilir."

7 Bkz. Alejandro SAIZ ARNAIZ, La apertura constitucional al Derecho Internacional
de los Derechos Humanos, Consejo General del Poder Judicial, Madrid, 1999.

¥ Ispanyol Anayasa Mahkemesi'ne genel bir bakis icin bkz. Pablo PEREZ TREMPS,
Sistema de justicia constitucional, Civitas, Pamplona, 2010.
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Anayasa’nin Anayasa Mahkemesi’nin goriisiinii aldigi hususunda kap-
saml giicler tarafindan kolaylastirilir.

1978 Ispanyol Anayasasi, 1949 tarihli Temel Kanun’daki Alman
modelini takiben Anayasa Mahkemesi’ni olusturdu. Anayasa, Ispanyol
Mahkemesi’ne kanunlarin anayasalliginin bekgisi olan anayasa mahke-
melerinin klasik Kelsenien konseptini asan genis kapsamli yetkiler ver-
mektedir.

Ispanyol Anayasasi’na gore, Anayasa Mahkemesi'nin yetkileri ii¢
kategoride siniflandirilabilir;

1. Ik olarak, Parlamento tarafindan gecirilmis bir kanunun (veya
baglayicilik hususunda esit derecede olan bir normun) Anayasa’ya uyup
uymadigina dair karar vermek icin anilan normlarin anayasallik incele-
mesi. Bu anayasallik incelemesi, bir kanunun genel olarak anayasaya
aykir1 olup olmadigina, belirli bir davaya uygulanisina bagimsiz olarak
karar vermek i¢in direkt bir dilek¢eden (recurso de inconstitucionalidad)
kaynaklanan soyut bir inceleme olabilir. Yahut, anayasal inceleme Ana-
yasa Mahkemesi’ne bir mahkeme tarafindan belirli bir davada uygulanan
bir kanunun anayasal yetkilerle (cuestion de inconstitucionalidad) Ortii-
slip Ortiisgmedigine dair karar vermesi icin somut bicimde olabilir. Her
durumda, kanunlarin anayasalliginin kontrolii Anayasa Mahkemesi’ne
ayrilir; ilk derece mahkemeleri ise parlamento tarafindan yapilmis yasa-
larla baghdr.

2. Ikinci olarak, kamu otoriteleri tarafindan gerceklestirilmis be-
lirli ihlallere karsi olan temel anayasal haklarin korunmasi (recurso de
amparo olarak bilinen bireysel anayasal basvurularda uygulanan). Bu
nedenle s6z konusu anayasal inceleme yetkisi, kamu otoritelerinin ya-
sama dis1 islemlerini isaret etmektedir.

3. Son olarak, devletin merkezi giicleri ve bolgesel yahut 6zerk
topluluk otoriteleri arasindaki yargi yetkisine iliskin bolgesel uyusmaz-
liklarin ¢oziimii. Bu gorev, Ispanyol devletinin karmasik yari federal
kurulusundan kaynaklanmaktadir.

Tahmin edildigi iizere, kanunlarin anayasalligin1 incelemek ve
amparo bagvurusu yoluyla bireysel temel haklar1 korumak i¢in olan ilk
iki giic, Ispanyol devletinin Insan Haklar1 Avrupa Mahkemesi’nden kay-
naklanan yiikiimliiliikleri ile yakindan ilgili olanlardir. Daha zor olani
(ama biitiintiyle imkansiz degildir.) yarg1 yetkisine dair bolgesel anlas-
mazliklarda ortaya cikacak olan insan haklarini etkileyen sorulardir.
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II1. Kanunlarin Anayasallk Incelemesi ve insan Haklar1 Av-
rupa Sozlesmesi

Yukarida belirtildigi iizere, uluslararasi bir anlagma olarak Avrupa
Sozlesmesi, Ispanyol hukuk diizeninde anayasal bir statiiye sahip degil-
dir. Bunun anlami, hukuki bir normun anayasaya uygun olup olmadigina
karar vermek i¢in bir referans terimi olarak Sozlesme talimatlarinin di-
rekt olarak uygulanamayacagidir (STC 64/ 91). Diger bir deyisle Ana-
yasa Mahkemesi, diizenlemelerin Sozlesme'nin talimatlarina uygun ol-
madig1 gerekcesiyle basit bir sekilde bir kanunun anayasaya aykiri oldu-
gunu ilan etmez. Bir kanunun anayasalligina karar vermek i¢in yalnizca
uluslararasi talimatlar degil; anayasa tek dolaysiz referans noktasidir’.

? ispanya'da yakin zamanda, Latin Amerika'daki benzer gelismelere paralel olarak,
Parlemento'dan kaynakli kanunlarin sozlesmesel yargisal denetiminin yayilmasi ola-
rak ifade edilen ilging bir tartisma ortaya cikti. Ispanyol Anayasasi, Parlamento'dan
cikan kanunlarin anayasalligimin incelenmesi gorevini ilk derece mahkemesi yargic-
lar1 icin degil, Anayasa Mahkemesi icin diizenler. Eger bir yargic uygulamas: gere-
ken kanunun anayasaya aykir1 oldugunu diisiiniiyorsa, ilk inceleme i¢in davayr Ana-
yasa Mahkemesi'ne gondermelidir.

Fakat, daha evvel belirtildigi iizere, Anayasa'ya gore uluslararas1 anlagmalar1 kanun-
lardan daha iist norm olarak degerlendirilir. Bunun anlami, bir diizenleme uluslara-
rast bir anlagma ile catistiginda yargi¢, catisan kanun yerine uluslararasi anlasmanin
direktiflerini uygulamalidir. Akademik fikre gore, Anayasa M Ahkemesi ve uluslara-
rast hukuk uzmanlar1 tarafindan defaatle agiklandigi iizere catisan kanun anayasaya
aykiri olarak kabul edilmez ancak uygulanmaz.

Bu nedenle bu anayasal direktifin uygulanmasinda bazi yazarlar, bir yargicin bir ka-
nunun insan Haklar1 Avrupa Sozlesmesine veya Insan Haklar1 Avrupa Mahkemesi'-
nin igtihatlarina aykirt oldugunu diisiindiigli durumd, bunun anayasalliginin incelen-
mesi adina 6n inceleme i¢in Anayasa Mahkemesi'ne gondermesine gerek yoktur. Bu-
nun yerine, kanunu gormezden gelip Strazburg i¢tihadin1 uygulamalidir. Bu yoruma
gore, ilk derece mahkemeleri sozlesmeselligin kontroliinii yayarken Anayasa Mah-
kemesi kendi anayasallik incelemesi yetkisini muhafaza eder.

Latin Amerika'da farkli baglamlarda savunulan bu perspektif, Eduardo FERRER
MACGREGOR, insan Haklar1 Amerika Mahkemesi Meksika Yargici gibi kisilerce
de desteklenmektedir (“Interpretacion conforme y control difuso de convencionalidad: el
nuevo paradigma para el juez mexicano” in A. SAIZ ARNAIZ and E. FERRER
MCGREGOR, Control de convencionalidad, interpretaciéon conforme y didlogo
jurisorudencial, Porrda, México, 2012) Ispanya'da karma resepsiyona dahil oldu.
Avrupa Konseyi Sosyal Haklar Komitesi Bagkan1 Luis JIMENA QUESADA gibi
bazi anayasacilar bu bakis acisim desteklerken (Luis JIMENA QUESADA (Jurisdiccion
nacional y control de convencionalidad. A propésito del didlogo judicial global y de la
tutela multinivel de derechos, Aranzadi, Cizur Menor, 2013) Victor FERRERES
COMELLA gibi (“El juez nacional ante los derechos fundamentales europeos.
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Fakat bu soru daha ziyade akademiktir ciinkii Ispanyol Anayasa-
si'nda yer alan temel haklar, pratik olarak S6zlesme ve Protokollerinde
taninmis haklarla aymidir. Bunun sonucu olarak, davalarin biiyiik ¢o-
gunlugunda So6zlesmesel bir hakki dogrudan ihlal eden kanun, ilaveten
direkt olarak Anayasal bir hakki da ihlal edecektir. Bu nedenle bir kanu-
nun anayasaya aykiriligina karar verirken Sozlesme'ye atfen yalmzca ad
abundantiam bir tartigma olur.

Bu baglamda Anayasa Mahkemesi'nin parlamentodan cikan ka-
nunlarin anayasalligina karar verilmesinde S6zlesme'nin baglantis1 baska
bir kaynaktan tiirer; Anayasa md. 10.2 ve burada yer alan double renvoi/
cifte renvoi. Aslinda bu cifte renvoi, Strazburg Mahkemesi'nin Sozles-
me'nin talimatlarin1 yorumlamasina erga omnes baglayiciligini verir'’.

Ik yargilamalarla baslarsak Anayasa Mahkemesi'nin olusturdugu
tizere, Anayasa md. 10.2'de belirtildigi iizere Anayasa'da garanti altina
alinmis temel haklar, Ispanya'nin imzaladif1 sozlesmelerde yer aldig
iizere uluslararasi insan haklar1 hukuku cercevesinde, ozellikle Insan
Haklar1 Avrupa Sozlesmesi'ndeki gibi yorumlanmalidir. Bunun sonucu
olarak bir anayasal hak ile bir hukuk normunun uyumlulugu incelenirken
(bir anayasal hak, Sozlesme'deki taninmis bir hakka esit oldugunda)
Anayasa Mahkemesi, Strazburg Mahkemesi'nin ictihatlarim "tekil yo-
rumsal degeri oldugunu" belirterek hak ve igerige dair karar vermek
adina referans noktasi olarak alir (Yargilama 50/1989).

Kanunlarin anayasalligina (soyut norm denetimi) dogrudan itiraz-
lara iliskin olarak Ispanyol Anayasa Mahkemesi kararlarinda Strazburg
ictihatlarina acik bir bicimde dayanir. Ornegin Yargilama 236/ 2007'de
Mahkeme, Yabanci Kisiler Hakkinda Kanun'un (Ley de Extranjeria)
bircok maddesinin, birinci davada Sozlesme'nin 11. maddesi (Vogt v.
Almanya, 1995; Ahmed v. Birlesik Krallik, 1998) ve ikincisine iliskin
Protokol No:1 madde 2'ye dair Strazburg igtihatlar1 15181inda yorumlanan
dernek kurma ozgiirliigii (md. 22) ve egitim hakki (md. 27) gibi anayasal

Algunas reflexiones en torno a la idea de didlogo” in A. SAIZ ARNAIZ and Maite
ZELATAGARAGARZA, Integracion europea y poder judicial, Instituto Vasco de
Administracién Pdblica, Ofiati, 2007, 231-270) digerleri bu sistemin Ispanyol
kanunlarin anayasalligin1 denetim sisteminin temelini ¢iiriiteceginin belirtmektedir.

'9 Bu noktaya iligkin olaran bkz. Argelia QUERALT, La interpretacién de los derechos:
del Tribunal de Estrasburgo al Tribunal Constitucional, CEPC, Madrid, 2008.
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haklarmm ihlal edildigini belirterek Anayasa'ya aykiri olduguna hiikmet-
mistir.

Anayasa Mahkemesi ayrica somut norm denetimine iliskin dava-
larda da strazburg ictihatlarini takip etmektedir. Ornek olarak, bircok ilk
derece mahkemesinin basvurusunda adil yargilanma hakkina iligkin olan
Anayasa madde 24'lin ihlalini olusturan cezai islemlere dair final yargi-
lamasi1 icin sorusturmayi yiiriiten hakimlere (juez de instruccion) izin
verilip verilmeyecegine karar vermek icin Anayasa Mahkemesi'ne soru-
lurdu. Ispanyol Anayasa Mahkemesi Yargilama 145/ 1988'de, De
Cubber v. Belcgika (1984) ve S6zlesme'nin 6. maddesine dair diger yar-
gilamalara gore yorumlayarak ve adil yargilamanin bir alameti olarak
hakimlerin tarafsizligim diler getirerek, 10/ 1980 no'lu Organik Kanun'un
2. maddesinin s6z konusu anayasal hakki ihlal ettigini hilkkme bagladi.

IV. Avrupa Sozlesmesi ve Anayasal Bireysel Basvurular
(Recurso de Amparo)

Ispanyol anayasal sikayetin énemli bir 6zelligi, Anayasa'da "temel
haklar" olarak tanimlanan belirli haklarin ihlalleri i¢in olabilmesidir. Bu
nedenle Ispanyol Anayasasi'nda taninmis tiim haklar amparo basvurular
baglaminda korunmaz; ancak anayasal metinde 14 ile 30. maddeler ara-
sinda taninmis sinirli sayida hak korunmaktadir. Ornegin; Anayasa'nin
33. maddesinde yer alan miilkiyet hakki, temel hak olarak diisiiniilmez
ve amparo yolunda anayasal sikayet baglaminda korunmaz.

Bireysel anayasal basvurular, idari, yargisal ya da yasamaya dair
kamu otoritelerinden herhangi biri tarafindan gergeklestirilen temel hak
ihlallerine kars1 yapilir. Bagvuru, hukuki bir tesekkiil (mesela bir sirket,
dernek veya vakif gibi.) veya bireyin belirli haklarmin ihlaline iliskin
olmalidir. Siradan vatandaslar tarafindan gerceklestirilen temel hak ih-
lalleri, Anayasa Mahkemesi tarafindan dogrudan korunmaz. Fakat temel
haklarin korunmasimin yatay etkisi Anayasa Mahkemesi'nin ictihatla-
rinda taninmaktadir; Mahkeme gibi bir kamu otoritesi bu tip bir ihlali
onlemedigi veya ¢6ziim getirmediginde amparo basvurusu bu durumdaki
basarisizliga kars1 yapilabilir.

Yukarida belirtildigi gibi S6zlesme'nin ve Strazburg Mahkemesi'-
nin ictihatlarinin baglayici giiciine dair Anayasa Mahkemesi'nin igtihat-
lar1 S6zlesme'nin 32. maddesi ve Ispanyol Anayasasi 10.2. maddesinin
yetkilerinin ortak basvurusundan kaynaklanan c¢ifte renvoiyi yansitir.
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Ispanyol hukuk diizeninde S6zlesme'nin i¢-anayasal statiisiiniin sonucu
olarak, Sozlesme'deki haklar dogrudan Anayasa Mahkemesi'ne yapilan
basvuruya dair temel haklardan biri olarak diisiiniilemez. Yukarida vur-
gulandig iizere, recurso de amparo (amparo basvurusu) Ispanyol Anaya-
sasi'nin yalnizca 14- 30. maddeleri arasinda taninmis olan haklara daya-
nilarak yapilir. Diger bir deyisle, amparo bagvurucusu Sozlesme madde-
sini Anayasa Mahkemesi'ne basvurusu i¢in tek temel olarak kullanamaz.
Fakat Ispanyol Anayasasi'nda garanti altina alinmis temel haklar ve
Sozlesme ile Protokollerinde taninmis haklar birbirinden farksiz oldugu
icin, Sozlesme'nin 10.2. maddesine uygun olarak, Sozlesme anayasal
haklar1 yorumlamak i¢in bir referans noktasi saglar. Ve Sozlesme'nin 32.
maddesinin, "SoOzlesme'nin uygulamasi ve yorumlanmasma dair tiim
meseleler"e iligkin Strazburg Mahkemesi'nin yargilama yetkisine uzan-
mas1 nedeniyle Ispanyol Anayasas1 madde 10.2'ye binaen hem Sozlesme
hem Strazburg ictihatlar1 tarafindan yorumlanmasi, anayasalligin dolayl
kurali haline gelmistir.

Ispanyol Anayasa Mahkemesi dereceli olarak Strazburg ictihatla-
rinin baglayici giiciinii tanir. Sayet Mahkeme Anayasa madde 10.2'nin
ilk basta "Insan Haklar1 Avrupa Mahkemesi'nin ictihatlarini, temel hak-
lar1 yorumlamada dikkate almak i¢in bir yetki ve hatta tavsiye" olustur-
duguna karar verdiyse de (Yargilama 36/1984, ¥ 3) Mahkeme kisa siire
sonra bu bakis agisini, "Anayasa madde 10.2 tarafindan empoze edilen
yorum i¢in bir yontem" oldugunu belirterek degistirdi (Yargilama 114/
1984, FJ 3). Sonu¢ olarak amparo yargilamalari cogunlukla Strazburg
ictihatlarina referanslar icerir. Bazen bu referans, Anayasa Mahkemesi'-
nin fikrini giiclendirmek i¢in yalmzca ex abundantia'dir. Fakat siklikla
Strazburg ictihadi, amparo bagvurular1 altinda korunan anayasal
haklarmicerigini tamamlamak ve yorumlamak icin ara¢ saglar.

Her durumda Strazburg i¢tihadini uygularken ortaya c¢ikan bazi so-
rular1 anlamak icin Ispanyol Anayasa Mahkemesi'nin Strazburg Mah-
keme kararlarinin bireysel ve genel degerlendirmeleri arasinda ayrim
yapilmalidir.

A. Anayasa Mahkemesi ve Insan Haklar1 Avrupa Mahkemesi
Kararlarinin Genel EtKisi

Strazburg kararlarinm Ispanyol otoritelerinin 6éniinde yer alan (Is-
panya veya bir baska Sozlesme tarafi lilke ile alakali) benzer davalara

Anayasa Hukuku Dergisi - Cilt: 4 / Say1:7 / Yil:2015



Luis Lopez Guerra 59

Strazburg i¢tihadinin uygulanmasi genel etkisine iliskin Anayasa Mah-
kemesi, temel haklarin yorumlanmasina dair uygulanabilir kriter sagla-
mas1 agisindan bunlarin erga omnes etkisini kabul eder. Bazi davalarda
Anayasa Mahkemesi yakin zamanli Strazburg ictihatlarina atif yapmak-
tadir; Ornegin, Yargilama STC 114/ 1984 Kasim 29'da, Strazburg Mah-
kemesi'nin Malone v. Birlesik Krallik ayni yilin 2 Agustos'unda olan
yargilamasina agik bicimde atif yapmistir. Aksine, Anayasa Mahkemesi
Birlesmis Milletler Insan Haklar1 Komitesi'nin raporlarmin ve Insan
Haklar1 Avrupa Komisyonu'nun kararlarinin erga omnes etkisini tani-

mamaktadir'!.

Strazburg ictihatlarinin bu hizli kabulii, ispanyol otoriteleri tara-
findan gerceklestirilmis ihlallerden bahseden Onceki yargilamalardan
kaynaklandiginda cok daha aciktir. Bu gibi davalarda hem Anayasa
Mahkemesi hem Yiiksek Mahkeme, Strazburg direktifleri ile uygun
diismesi i¢in kendilerinin Onceki igtihatlarini 6zellikle degistirmeyi iste-
mektedirler. Bazi1 davalarda Strazburg Mahkemesi ve Ispanyol Anayasa
Mahkemesi arasinda olan belirli bir tip dialogun etkisi vardir.

Giizel bir ornek, Strazburg Mahkemesi'nin 2006 yilindaki Coban
v. Ispanya karariyla zirveye ulasan davalarda bulunabilir'?. 1998 yilin-
daki Valenzuela Contreras v. Ispanya'® kararinda Mahkeme, Ispanya'nin
S6zlesme'nin 8. maddesini ihlal ettigine karar verdigiinkii telefon dinle-
melerine iliskin olan Ispanyol Kanunu (Ceza Muhakemesi Kanunu
madde 579), telekulak meselesine dahil olmus davalarda S6zlesme hak-
larim1 garanti altina almak i¢in acik bir bi¢imde uygunsuzdur. Bu nedenle
Strazburg kararlarina gére madde 8'in ihlali Ispanyol hukukundaki ke-
sinlik ve kalite eksikliginden kaynaklanmlst1r14. Anayasa Mahkemesi'nin
tepkisine ilaveten Yiiksek Mahkeme'de bu gibi miiteakip benzer dava-

"' Bkz. Argelia QUERALT, La interpretacién de los derechos: del Tribunal de
Estrasburgo al Tribunal Constitucional, Centro de Estudios Politicos y
Constitucionales, Madrid, 2008.

12 Coban v. Spain (Decision) No. 17060/02, ECHR 2006.
13 Valenzuela Contreras v. Spain, No. 27671/95, ECHR 1998.

'* Bu davaya iliskin olarak bkz. I. SANCHEZ YLLERA, “Valenzuela Contreras c.
Espana (STEDH de 30 de julio de 1998): la deficiente calidad de las normas que
habilitan la intervencién de las comunicaciones telefénicas” in R. ALCACER
GUIRAO, M. BELADIEZ ROJO and J.M. SANCHEZ TOMAS, dirs., Conflicto y
dialogo con Europa. Las condenas a Espafia del Tribunal Europeo de Derechos
Humanos, Civitas, Cizur Menor, 2013, 443-470.
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larda mahkemelerin siiphelinin telefon konugsmalarini1 kesmesi icin polise
yetki vermesi amaciyla Ispanyol Ceza Muhakemesi hukukunda ilave
gerekliliklerin devreye girmesi araciligyla Strazburg Mahkemesi'nin
kriterini uygulamistir.

Devaminda Coban kararinda Strazburg Mahkemesi, her ne kadar
yukarida bahsi gecen Ispanyol Ceza Muhakemesi Kanunu madde 579
Strazburg Mahkemesi tarafindan yorumlandigi gibi Sozlesme gerekli-
likleriyle uyumlu bir ¢izgiye getirmese de Ispanyol mahkemelerinin
Strazburg karar1 sonrasi ortaya c¢ikan uygulamasini dogru bi¢cimde dik-
kate almustir. Insan Haklar1 Avrupa Mahkemesi kararinda Ispanyol hu-
kukunda varolan bosluklari doldurmak icin, hem Ispanyol Anayasa
Mahkemesi, hem de Yiiksek Mahkeme'nin fiilen ve tutarli bir bi¢imde
Strazburg'un 8. madde uygulamalarinda iletisimin engellenmesi adina
yargisal yetkinin kazanilmasi i¢in ilave kosullar eklemis oldugu vurgu-
lanmistir. Bu sebeple IHAM Ispanyol hukukunun yeterli olmayan bir
koruma sagladigina dair sikayetini kabul etmemistir clinkii yazili hu-
kukta varolan eksikliklere, Strazburg igtihatlarinin Ispanyol mahkemele-
rinin tek tip uygulamalar1 araciligiyla ¢oziim getirmisti. Gercekten
Coban karar1 Ispanyol Anayasa Mahkemesi ve Yiiksek Mahkeme'nin bu
dogrultudaki ¢esitli yargilamalarina atif yaparak Mahkeme'nin i¢tihadim
dogru bi¢cimde uygulamisti.

B. Anayasa Mahkemesi ve Strazburg Mahkemesi Kararlarinin
Bireysel Etkisi

Fakat Strazburg Mahkemesi'nin ictihatlarinin bireysel etkisine ilis-
kin, Anayasa Mahkemesi (ve bir sonucu olarak genel anlamda Ispanyol
mahkemeleri) tarafindan Strazburg yargilamalarina uygun olarak daha
problematik teskil eder. Strazburg ictihatlar1 defaatle vurgulamaktadir ki,
basvurucunun Sozlesme haklarimin eski hale getirilmesi i¢in en uygun
yontem, davayr Sozlesme hakkinin iddia edilen usuli ve esasa dair ihlal-
lerinin gerceklestigi andan baglayan yeniden yargilama i¢in iade etmek-
tir. Tavsiye Karar1 No: 2 (2000)'de Avrupa Konseyi insan Haklar1 Yii-
riitme Komitesi (CD- DH) tarafindan ibraz edilen taslagi takiben Komite
"istisnai durumlarda bir davanin yeniden incelenmesi veya dava islemle-
rinin yeniden agilmasi restitutio on integrumu basarmanin yalniz en et-
kili yolu olmadigini kanitlamaktadir." demistir.
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Ispanya'da gercekten de res judicata prensibine istisna olusturan
ve bu nedenle diger taraftan yeniden acilmasi icin basvurulamayan me-
deni hukuk ve ceza hukuku davaarina izin veren hukuki talimatlar bu-
lunmaktadir. Fakat Strazburg Mahkemesi'nin amparo basvurularina ilis-
kin kararinin bir sonucu olarak, boyle davalar1 yeniden agcmak i¢in bir
hiikiim yoktur. Ornegin; Anayasa Mahkemesi ictihadina gore (s6z gelimi
Barbera, Messegue ve Jabardo 1988 veya Ruiz Mateos v. Ispanya -
1993) recurso de amparo - amparo basvurusuna dayali olan dava islem-
lerinin yeniden baglatilmasi1 yalmizca bir anayasal hakkin ihlalinin su
anki ve gercek varligi anlamina gelen, Strazburg Mahkemesi tarafindan
bulunan ihlalleri iceren davalarda miimkiindiir”. Yiiksek Mahkeme de
ayni sekilde, yeniden acilan ve kismen terkedilen eski dava islemlerini
dogrulayan, "yeni bir vakia" veya sonradan ortaya ¢ikan bir kanit olus-
turmaz bi¢ciminde kabul eden Strazburg Mahkemesi'nin yargilamasi
devam ettirmektedir. Ispanyol Yiiksek Mahkemesi'nin son kararlari,
bunu gerceklestirmek i¢in imkan saglamakta goriinmektedir fakat bunla-
rin herhangi bir pratik sonucu bulunmamaktadir'®. Yeni Ceza Muhake-
mesi Kanunu'nun birbirini izleyen iki taslagi (Ley de Enjuiciamiento
Criminal) Strazburg Mahkemesi'nin kararlarina dayali yargilamalarinin
olas1 yeniden incelemesini saglar. Fakat bugiine dek Strazburg ictihatla-
rina dayali olan dava islemlerinin yeni olarak ac¢ilmasini saglayan
herhangibir hukuki diizenleme bulunmamaktadir.

V.Bazn Ilave Yorumlar

Baz1 ilave yorumlar, Strazburg Mahkemesinde acilan bireysel
bagvurular ile recurso de amparo (amparo basvurusu) arasindaki karma-
sik iliskiyi anlamak i¢in yardimci olabilir.

' Bu Ispanyol davasina iliskin olarak bkz. Mercedes CANDELA SORIANO, “The
Reception Process in Spain and Italy” in Helen KELLER and Alec STONE SWEET,
A Europe of Rights: The impact of the ECHR on National Legal Systems, Oxford
University Press, Oxford, 2008, pps.393-450.

' Bu hususa dair kendi makalemde bazi yorumlarda bulundum; “El dialogo entre el
Tribunal Europeo de Derechos Humanos y los Tribunales espafioles: coincidencias y
divergencias”, Teoria y Realidad Constitucional, 32 (2013) 139-158.
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A. Amparo ve "Temel olmayan" Anayasal Haklar

[k bagtaki yorum, Sozlesme ve Protokollerinde yer alan ve recurso
de amparo (amparo basvurusu) ile korunan haklarin kapsamu ile ilgilidir.
Daha once belirtildigi lizere, pratik olarak birbirleriyle ayn1 olmalarina
ragmen, Ispanyol Anayasasi'nda temel haklardan sayilmayan ve Soz-
lesme ile korunan haklara dair amparo korumasindan yararlanamayan
belirli davalar bulunmaktadir. Bu durum Protokol No:1'in 1. maddesi
baglaminda korunan miilkiyet hakkini da kapsamaktadir. Bunun sonucu
olarak, bu haklarin iddia edilen ihlaline dayali olarak recurso de amparo
(amparo bagvurusu) yapilmasi miimkiin degildir.

Bunun anlami, Ispanyol Anayasa Mahkemesi'nde goriilen amparo
basvurusu yoluna taginan bu davalarda, evveliyatinda i¢ hukuk yollarinin
tikketilmesi zorunlulugunu iceren S6zlesmenin 35. maddesine basvuru
mecburiyetini icermez. Bu nedenle miilkiyet hakkina iliskin davalarda
basvurucular Anayasa Mahkemesi'ndeki amparo yolunda dava yoluna
gitmeksizin, ilk derece mahkemelerinde mevcut olan hukuk yollarinin
tiiketilmesinin ardindan, iddialarin1 direkt olarak Strazburg Mahkeme-
si'ne getirebilirler.

B. Bir Basvuru Gerekliligi Olarak "Ozel Anayasal Uygunluk"

Amparo yolu i¢in zorunlu bagvuru sartlart 2007'deki Anayasa
Mahkemesine Dair Organik Kanun'da reform yapilarak degistirildi. S6z
konusu Reform, Alman Anayasa Mahkemesi tarafindan benimsenen
basvuru prosediirlerinden esinlenilmisti'’ ve amparo basvurusunun isle-
vine dair konsept degisikligini yansnmaktadlrls. Reformun bir sonucu
olarak ve Anayasa Mahkemesi tarafindan madde 53'teki anayasal direk-

"7 Alman Anayasa Mahkemesi Kanunu madde 93; "(1) Anayasal sikayet kabul gerekti-
rir. (2) Temel anayasal 6nemi oldugu kadariyla kabul edilir."

'® Anayasa Mahkemesi'ne Dair Organik Kanun'un Reformuna iliskin olarak bkz; Mario
HERNANDEZ RAMOS, El nuevo tramite de admision del recurso de amparo
constitucional, Reus, Salamanca, 2009; Tiirkce olarak, Ispanyol Anayasa Mahkemesi
Eski Yargici tarafindan; Pascual SALA SANCHEZ, “Temel Haklarin Yargisal
Korunmasinda Ispanyol Sistemi: Ispanya Anayasa Mahkemesi’'nin Kararlari” 6zel-
likle su boliim; “Kabul Edilebilirlik Incelemesine Iliskin Bazi Yenilikler”, in Ana-
yasa Yargisi 29 (2012). Ayrica; “Ispanya Uyulamasi: Amaparo Basvurusu-Konusma”
in Ahmet TASKIN, ed. AIHM ve Turkiye-II, Adalet Akademisi Yayinlari, Ankara,
2010, p. 60-76.
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tifin; "Her vatandas, ilk derece mahkemeleri Oniinde imtiyazli ve 6zet
prosediir yoluyla ve uygun oldugunda Anayasa Mahkemesi'nde (recurso
de amparo) korumasi i¢in bireysel basvuru yolu araciligiyla, 14. Bolim
ve 2. Kismin 1. Boliimiinde taninan hak ve 6zgiirliiklerin korunmasi i¢in
iddiada bulunabilir; " hiikmiinde vurgulandig: tizere (Yargilama 155/
2009), temel anayasal haklarin korunmasi amaci en temelde ilk derece
mahkemelerine diismektedir. Bu nedenle Anayasa Mahkemesi'nin rolii
tamamlayic1 olmaliyken, Anayasa ilk derece mahkemelerine bu bakim-
dan basrol oynamalarini saglar.

2007 Reformu, amparo bagvurusuna "objektif yaklasim" olarak
anilan bir hususi kullamimi devreye sokarak bu Oncii durumu izler. Ka-
nunun yeni metni uyarinca, temel haklarin 6ncelikli korunmasi ve ga-
ranti altina alinmasi ilk derece mahkemelerine diiser. Bu baglamda hu-
kuk insanlari, ilk derece mahkemeleri tarafindan saglanan korumayla ilgi
kurarak "amparo ordinario" agiklamasimi kullanirlar. Anayasa Mahke-
mesi'nin rolii su anda ilk derece mahkemeleri, devlet ajanslar1 ve yasama
icin bir rehber sunmak icin hangi davalarin 6zel anayasal ilgisi olduguna
karar vermektir.

Sonug¢ olarak, amparo bagvurusu yapildiginda basvurucu, iddiasi-
nin "0zel ilgi"sini agiklamak zorundadir. Kanun'da belirttigi iizere; "Tim
davalarda basvuru, iddianin 6zel anayasal ilgisi kurularak yapilmalidir."
(madde 49- Anayasa Mahkemesi'ne Dair Organik Kanun). Ardindan
Anayasa Mahkemesi bu ilgiyi, "Anayasa'nin yorumu, uygulamasi ve
genel baglayiciligi, temel haklarin genislemesi ve igeriklerinin tayini
icin" degerlendirecektir (madde 50.1.b Organik Kanun).

S6z konusu "0zel anayasal ilgi"yi yorumlarken diger faktorlerin
yaninda Anayasa Mahkemesi, uluslararasi insan haklar1 mahkemelerinin
uygulamada temel olarak Strazburg Mahkemesi'nin igtihatlarina atif
yapmaktadir. Yargilama 155/ 2009'da Mahkeme, "Anayasanin 10.2.
maddesinde bahsedilen uluslararasi anlasma ve sdzlesmelerin yorumu ile
yiikiimlii s6z konusu birimlerin igtihatlarindaki degisikliklerin bir so-
nucu olarak Mahkeme'ye kendi ictihadin1 degistirme veya daha acik hale
getirme sans1 verdiginde" 6zel anayasal ilgi oldugu belirtir. Bu nedenle
Anayasa Mahkemesi'ne bagvurucunun amparo yoluna gidebilmesi ve
davanin esasinda karar1 gerekcelendiren 6zel anayasal ilgisi bulunup
bulunmadigina karar verilmesinde referans noktasi saglar.
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ABSTRACT

According to Art. 10.2 of the Spanish Constitution, fundamental
constitutional rights and liberties must be interpreted in conformity with
international treaties on the matter ratified by Spain. This mandate has
been translated into the Spanish legal system by the case law of the
Constitutional Court when deciding on constitutional complaints
(recurso de amparo), as conferring binding force, as res interpretata, to
the principles established by the European Court of Human Rights in its
application of the Convention. In this way, the Strasbourg Court rulings
display an erga omnes effect, as the Spanish courts must apply and
interpret legal mandates concerning fundamental rights following the
interpretation established by the Constitutional Court. As a result, the
recurso de amparo before the Constitutional Court has become the main
conduct for the extension in Spain of the effects of the rights contained
in the Convention.
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I. Constitutional provisions. The position of the European
Convention in the Spanish system of sources of law

A. The political significance of the European Convention on
Human Rights for political development in Spain

To understand the role played by the European Convention on
Human Rights and its case law in the Spanish legal system, it may be
useful to take into account the particular significance of the European
Convention in political developments in Spain, as well as (in more gene-
ral terms) the way in which International Human Rights law has been
integrated into the Spanish constitutional system of sources of law.

The symbolic importance of the European Convention and in
general of the Strasbourg institutions in the formation of Spanish
constitutional law should not be underestimated. During the long Franco
dictatorship, Spain’s legal community looked toward Western European
democracies and their common principles as models for establishing a
constitutional system based on the rule of law and respect for human
rights." At the end of the dictatorship the European system of protection
for human rights and its Court provided a significant point of reference
in the construction of the Spanish constitutional system.

As a consequence, it is understandable that a main goal during the
transition to democracy and the constitution-making process was to
integrate Spain into the Convention system. Immediately after the first
democratic elections of 1977, Spain became a member of the Council of
Europe. An example of the relevance of the Convention in our
constitution making process is the fact that during the parliamentary
drafting of the constitutional text, a formal proposal was made to simply
proclaim Spain’s adhesion to the European Convention instead of
adopting a separate declaration of rights in the new Constitution The
proposal was not accepted, but this is a clear example of a generalized

" As a matter of fact, academic descriptions of international systems of protection of
human rights were actually thinly veiled critiques of the dictatorial regime. Good
examples include the publication by professor of International Law Julio
GONZALEZ CAMPOS of Las Naciones Unidas y la proteccion de los derechos
humanos (Tecnos, Madrid, 1965), as well as Antonio TRUYOL SERRA’s book Los
derechos humanos (Tecnos, Madrid, 1966) that were compilations of international
documents on human rights with an introduction, but which were generally perceived
in the academic world as a challenge to the very principles of the Franco regime.
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state of opinion. Finally, immediately after the new Constitution entered
into force, in 1979, Spain ratified the Convention and recognized the
jurisdiction of the European Court of Human Rights.?

B. Mandates of the Constitution concerning the ECHR

The Convention’s special place in the new Spanish Constitution
derives from two specific constitutional mandates.

First, Article 96.1 of the Constitution adopted a monist approach to
International Law’. International treaties have binding force in Spain
from the moment they are published. Additionally, although as expressly
stated by the Constitutional Court, international treaties are subordinated
to the Constitution (Judgment 137/1989; Decision 1/1992), their
normative force is superior to parliamentary laws and the provisions of
an international treaty cannot be repealed or amended by law of
Parliament. In case of conflict between the provisions of a treaty and
those of parliamentary or administrative law, treaty mandates must be
given preferential application by domestic authorities (Constitutional

* For almost eight years after its ratification of the European Convention there were no
judgments affecting Spain, until the Strasbourg Court’s first judgment against Spain
was rendered in 1988. During these initial years, Spanish academic opinion mainly
centered on general expositions of the Strasbourg system, always underscoring the
binding force of the Convention. Two authors were of relevance in that regard.
Future judge of the Court, Professor J. A. CARRILLO SALCEDO published a series
of academic articles commencing with “El Convenio Europeo de Derechos
Humanos” (Actualidad Juridica 9, 1981, pps. 74-87), the Court’s then sitting judge E.
GARCIA DE ENTERRIA coordinated an influential book, El sistema europeo de
derechos humanos (1983). Academic writing on the Convention and the Court of an
expositive nature continued and was quite abundant. Most of the books and articles
were by professors of International Law, such as F. CASTRO RIAL (La proteccion
indivdual y el derecho de reparacion en el CEDH, Universidad Complutense, Mad-
rid, 1985), J.LA. PASTOR RIDRUEJO (“La Convencién europea de derechos del
hombre y el ius cogens internacional”, Homenaje a Miaja de la Muela, Tecnos, Mad-
rid, 1985, pps. 581-590), or C. FERNANDEZ CASADEVANTE (La aplicacién del
Convenio Europeo de Derechos Humanos en Espaifia, Tecnos, Madrid, 1988), to
mention just a few.

‘Validly concluded international treaties, once officially published in Spain, shall be
part of the internal legal system. Their provisions may only be repealed, amended or
suspended in the manner provided for in the treaties themselves or in accordance
with the general rules of international law”.See on this matter Itziar GOMEZ
FERNANDEZ, Conflicto y cooperacion entre la Constitucion Espafiola y el Derecho
internacional, Tirant Lo Blanch, Valencia, 2014, p. 150.

3¢

Journal of Constitutional Law - Volume: 4 / Issue:7 / Year: 2015



70 Spain and the European Court of Human Rights:
Individual Applications and the Recurso de Amparo

Court Judgments 49/1988 and 26/1991). As a result, the binding force of
international treaties does not depend on their being formally transposed
into parliamentary or administrative law. This means that as an
international treaty ratified by Spain, the European Convention on
Human Rights has direct binding force on Spanish administrative and
judicial authorities.

There is an additional constitutional mandate of relevance
concerning the Convention. Constitution Article 10.2 states that “the
principles relating to the fundamental rights and liberties recognized by
the Constitution shall be interpreted in conformity with the Universal
Declaration on Human Rights and the international treaties and
agreements thereon ratified by Spain”. As a consequence, although the
rights recognized in the Convention do not themselves have constitutional
status, Article 10.2 gives them “quasi constitutional status”, since
fundamental constitutional rights must be interpreted according to the
Convention®.

Furthermore, concerning the effects of Strasbourg Court case law
and as recognized in Spanish legal opinion, > Article 10.2 of the Spanish
Constitution constitutes a double renvoi. On the one hand, Article 10.2
refers to the Convention as a source for interpreting constitutional rights;
and on the other, Convention Article 32 refers to the Court as the
interpreter of the Convention.® As a result, Strasbourg Court case law
has res interpretata force with respect to the application of the
fundamental rights guaranteed in the Spanish Constitution. In the words
of the Constitutional Court, “the case law of the European Court of
Human Rights (...) has immediate binding force in the Spanish legal
order” (Judgment 303/1993).

Therefore both Constitutional Court case law and general legal
opinion agree that the Convention’s binding force in the Spanish legal

* Francisco RUBIO LLORENTE, “Espagne”, in Cours suprémes nationales et cours
européennes: in memoriam Louis Favoreu, Bruylant, Bruxelles, 2007, 151-165.

> Eduardo GARCIA DE ENTERRIA, “Valeur de la jurisprudence de la Cour
Européenne des Droits de ’'Homme en Droit espagnol” in The European dimension.
Studies in honour of G.J. Wiarda, Heymann, Koln, 1988, 221-230.

% “The jurisdiction of the Court shall extend to all matters concerning the interpretation

and application of the Convention and the Protocols thereto which are referred to it
as provided in Articles 33,34 and 47”.
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order derives first from the Constitution Article 96 mandate, as an
international treaty directly binding on all Spanish authorities, and
secondly, from the case law of the Strasbourg Court as interpreter of the
Convention. But there is a third source of binding force resulting from
the Constitutional Court’s interpretation of fundamental constitutional
rights. If the Constitutional Court is bound to interpret these rights
according to the Convention, ordinary courts are certainly likewise
bound to follow this interpretation by the Constitutional Court, which,
according to the Organic Law on the Judiciary (Article 5) is binding on
all Spanish Courts.’

I1. The Constitutional Position of the Constitutional Court®

Indeed, the Spanish Constitutional Court has played a decisive role
in incorporating Convention mandates, as interpreted by the Strasbourg
Court, into the Spanish legal order. This role has been facilitated by the
extensive powers that the Constitution confers on the Constitutional
Court.

The Spanish Constitution of 1978 created a Constitutional Court,
closely following the German model in the Basic Law of 1949. The
Constitution gives the Spanish Court a wide range of powers, which
extend beyond the classical Kelsenian conception of constitutional
courts as guardians of the constitutionality of laws.

According to the Spanish Constitution, Constitutional Court
powers may be classified into three categories:

1. First, the review of the constitutionality of norms to determine
whether a law passed by Parliament (or a norm with equivalent binding
force) conforms to the Constitution. This review of constitutionality may
be abstract, derived from a direct petition (recurso de inconstitucionalidad)
to determine whether a law is unconstitutional in general, independently
of its application to a particular case. Or constitutional review may be
concrete when the Constitutional Court is asked by a court to determine
whether a law to be applied in a specific case agrees with the constitution al

7 See Alejandro SAIZ ARNAIZ, La apertura constitucional al Derecho Internacional
de los Derechos Humanos, Consejo General del Poder Judicial, Madrid, 1999.

® For an overview of the Spanish Constitutional Court, Pablo PEREZ TREMPS,
Sistema de justicia constitucional, Civitas, Pamplona, 2010.
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mandates (cuestion de inconstitucionalidad). In any case, the control of
constitutionality of laws is reserved to the Constitutional Court; ordinary
courts are bound by parliamentary legislation.

2. Second, the protection of fundamental constitutional rights
against specific violations by public authorities (implemented in
individual constitutional appeals known as recurso de amparo). This
power of constitutional review refers therefore to the non-legislative acts
of public authorities.

3. Finally, the resolution of territorial conflicts of jurisdiction
between the central powers of the State and the regional or autonomous
community authorities. This task derives from the complex semi-federal
organization of the Spanish State.

As can be expected, the two first powers to review the
constitutionality of laws and to protect individual fundamental rights by
means of the amparo appeal are those most closely related to the
obligations of the Spanish State derived from the European Convention
on Human Rights. It is more difficult (although not completely
impossible) that questions affecting human rights will arise in territorial
conflicts of jurisdiction.

III. Review of the constitutionality of laws and the European
Convention on Human Rights

As underscored above, as an international treaty the European
Convention does not have constitutional status in the Spanish legal
order. This means that its mandates cannot be used directly as terms of
reference to determine the constitutionality or unconstitutionality of a
legal norm (STC 64/91). In other words, the Constitutional Court cannot
declare a law unconstitutional simply because its provisions are contrary
to Convention mandates. The Constitution, and not international treaties,
is the onlgy immediate point of reference for determining the constitutionality
of alaw.

An interesting discussion has arisen recently in Spain, in parallel with similar
developments in Latin America, concerning the possibility of introducing in Spain
what may be called diffuse judicial control of the conventionality of parliamentary
laws.The Spanish Constitution reserves the task of reviewing the constitutionality of
parliamentary laws for the Constitutional Court, and not for ordinary court judges. If
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But this question is mostly academic, since the fundamental rights
included in the Spanish Constitutional are practically the same as those
recognized in the Convention and its protocols. As a result, in the great
majority of cases, a law in direct violation of a Convention right would
be also directly contravene a Constitutional right. A reference to the
Convention would therefore be merely an argument ad abundantiam
when determining the unconstitutionality of that law.

In that regard, in the Constitutional Court’s determination of the
constitutionality of parliamentary laws the relevance of Convention law
derives from another source: the mandate of Constitution Article 10.2

a judge considers that a law he must apply is unconstitutional, he must refer it to the
Constitutional Court for a preliminary ruling.

However, as noted previously, according to the Constitution, international treaties
rank higher than parliamentary laws. This means that when a law contradicts a
provision of an international treaty, a judge must preferentially apply the treaty
mandates, rather than the contradictory law. According to academic opinion,
repeatedly expressed by specialists in international law and the Constitutional Court,
the contradictory law is not deemed unconstitutional, but it simply cannot be applied.

Thus, in application of this constitutional mandate, some scholars propose that when
a judge considers that a parliamentary law is contrary to the European Convention of
Human Rights or to the case law of the European Court on the matter, he need not
refer the matter to the Constitutional Court for a preliminary ruling on its
constitutionality, but should immediately proceed to ignore the parliamentary law
and apply Strasbourg Court case law instead. According to this interpretation, the
Constitutional Court would retain its concentrated control of constitutionality, while
the ordinary courts could exercise a “diffuse” control of conventionality.

This proposal, which has been defended in a somewhat different context in Latin
America by authors such as Eduardo FERRER MACGREGOR, Mexican judge at the
Inter-American Court of Human Rights in San Jose, Costa Rica (“Interpretacion
conforme y control difuso de convencionalidad: el nuevo paradigma para el juez
mexicano” in A. SAIZ ARNAIZ and E. FERRER MCGREGOR, Control de
convencionalidad, interpretacion conforme y didlogo jurisorudencial, Porrua,
Meéxico, 2012) has enjoyed a mixed reception in Spain. While some constitutionalists
such as Luis JIMENA QUESADA, Chairman of the Council of Europe’s Committee
on Social Rights, have supported this view (Luis JIMENA QUESADA (Jurisdiccion
nacional y control de convencionalidad. A propdsito del didlogo judicial global y de
la tutela multinivel de derechos, Aranzadi, Cizur Menor, 2013) other
constitutionalists such as Victor FERRERES COMELLA (“El juez nacional ante los
derechos fundamentales europeos. Algunas reflexiones en torno a la idea de didlogo”
in A. SAIZ ARNAIZ and Maite ZELAIAGARAGARZA, Integracién europea y
poder judicial, Instituto Vasco de Administraciéon Publica, Ofati, 2007, 231-270)
believe that such a system would greatly undermine Spanish system for reviewing
the constitutionality of parliamentary laws.
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and the double renvoi contained therein. Indeed, this double renvoi confers
erga omnes binding force on the Strasbourg Court’s interpretation of

. 10
Convention mandates .

Commencing with its initial judgments, the Constitutional Court
established that, as stated in Constitution Article 10.2, the fundamental
rights guaranteed in the Constitution should be interpreted in the framework
of International Human Rights law, as contained in the treaties ratified by
Spain, and more specifically, in the European Convention on Human
Rights. As a result, when examining the compatibility of a legal norm with
a constitutional right (when the constitutional right is equivalent to the one
recognized in the Convention) the Constitutional Court takes Strasbourg
Court case law as its decisive point of reference for determining the content
and extent of that right, considering that Strasbourg case law “has singular
interpretative value” (Judgment 50/1989).

Concerning direct challenges to the constitutionality of laws
(abstract review of constitutionality) the Spanish Constitutional Court
has clearly based many of its decisions on the Strasbourg case law. For
instance, in its judgment 236/2007 the Court declared several articles of
the Law on Foreign Persons (Ley de Extranjeria) unconstitutional,
considering that several articles of that law violated the constitutional
rights of association (Article 22) and right to education (Article 27)
interpreted in the light of Strasbourg case law on Convention Article 11
in the first case (Vogt v. Germany, 1995; Ahmed v. United Kingdom,
1998) and Article 2 of the First Protocol (Belgian linguistic case, of
1968) in the second.

The Constitutional Court has also followed Strasbourg case law in
cases involving concrete review of constitutionality. For instance, at the
petition of several ordinary courts the Constitutional Court was asked to
determine whether allowing investigating judges (juez de instruccion) to
also render the final judgment in criminal proceedings constituted a
violation of the Constitution Article 24 right to due process. In its
Judgment 145/1988 the Spanish Constitutional Court declared that
Article 2 of Organic Law 10/1980 violated that constitutional right,
interpreting it according to Strasbourg case law in De Cubber v. Belgium

' See on this point Argelia QUERALT, La interpretacién de los derechos: del Tribunal
de Estrasburgo al Tribunal Constitucional, CEPC, Madrid, 2008.
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(1984) and other judgments on Convention Article 6 and establishing the
impartiality of judges as an element of due process of law.

IV. European Convention and Individual Constitutional
Appeals (Recurso de Amparo)

A significant feature of the Spanish individual constitutional
appeal is the fact that it can only be brought for violations of specific
rights defined as “fundamental rights” in the Constitution. Thus, not all
rights recognized in the Spanish Constitution are protected under
amparo appeals, but rather only a limited number of them recognized in
Articles 14 to 30 of the constitutional text. For instance, the right of
property proclaimed in art. 33 of the Constitution is not considered a
fundamental right and is not protected under the constitutional complaint
in amparo.

Individual constitutional appeals may be brought against violations
of fundamental rights by any public authority, whether administrative,
judicial or parliamentary. The appeal must allege specific violations of
the rights of an individual or legal entity (such as a company, association
or foundation). Violations of fundamental rights by ordinary citizens are
not directly protected by the Constitutional Court. But a “horizontal
effect” of fundamental right protection has been recognized in
Constitutional Court case law: if a public authority such as a court does
not prevent or remedy this type of violation, an amparo appeal may be
brought against its failure to do so.

As noted above, the Constitutional Court case law concerning the
binding force of the Convention and of Strasbourg Court case law reflect
the double renvoi resulting from the joint application of the mandates of
Spanish constitutional Article 10.2 and Convention Article 32. As a
consequence of the Convention’s infraconstitutional status in the
Spanish legal order, Convention rights cannot be directly considered as
fundamental rights on which an appeal to the Constitutional Court can
be based. As underscored above, a recurso de amparo can only be based
on the rights recognized in arts. 14 to 30 of the Spanish Constitution. In
other words, an amparo applicant cannot use an article of the
Convention as the sole basis for his appeal to the Constitutional Court.
However, since the fundamental rights guaranteed in the Spanish
Constitution and the rights recognized in the Convention and its
protocols are virtually identical, pursuant to Constitution Article 10.2 the
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Convention provides a point of reference for interpreting constitutional
rights. And, since Convention Article 32 extends the Strasbourg Court’s
jurisdiction to ‘“‘all matters concerning the interpretation and the
application of the Convention”, by virtue of Article 10.2 of the Spanish
Constitution both the Convention and its interpretation by the Strasbourg
case law have become an indirect canon of constitutionality.

The Spanish Constitutional Court has progressively recognized the
binding force of the Strasbourg case law. If the Court initially held that
Constitution Article 10.2 constitutes “an authorization, and even advice
to take the case law of the European Court of Human Rights into
account when interpreting fundamental rights” (Judgment 36/ 1984,
§.3), it soon changed its approach, accepting that Strasbourg case law “is
a means for interpretation that is imposed by Constitution Article 10.2”
(Judgment 114/1984, FJ 3). As a result, judgments on amparo cases
commonly contain references to Strasbourg Court case law. Sometimes
the reference is merely ex abundantia to reinforce the Constitutional
Court’s opinion. But very often Strasbourg case law provides the means
for integrating and defining the very content of the constitutional rights
protected under amparo appeals.

In any case, in order to understand some of the questions posed
when applying Strasbourg case law, a distinction should be made
between the Spanish Constitutional Court’s assessment of the general
and individual effects of Strasbourg Court rulings.

A. Constitutional Court and the general effects of European
Court of Human Rights rulings

Concerning the general effects of the Strasbourg rulings, that is,
the application of Strasbourg case law (related to Spain or any other
Convention country) to similar cases before Spanish authorities, the
Constitutional Court accepts their erga omnes effects as providing
applicable criteria for interpreting fundamental rights. In some cases the
Constitutional Court has referred to very recent Strasbourg rulings: for
instance Judgment STC 114/1984, of November 29 made explicit
reference to the Strasbourg Court judgment in Malone v. UK of August
2™ of that same year. In contrast, the Constitutional Court does not
recognize the erga omnes effects of the reports of the United Nations
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Committee on Human Rights, nor of the decisions of the European
Commission on Human Rights.""

This immediate acceptance of Strasbourg case law is even clearer
when it derives from previous cases stating a violation of Convention
rights by Spanish authorities. In such cases, both the Constitutional
Court and the Supreme Court have been particularly willing to change
their previous case law to make it conform to Strasbourg mandates. In
some cases a certain type of dialogue between the Strasbourg and the
Spanish Constitutional Courts has taken effect.

A good example can be found in the cases culminating in the
Strasbourg Court’s 2006 decision in Coban v. Spain.'* In a previous
1998 judgment in Valenzuela Contreras v. Spain13 the Court ruled that
Spain had violated Convention Article 8, since Spanish legislation
concerning the interception of telephone calls (Article 579 of the Criminal
Procedure Act) was clearly insufficient to guarantee Convention rights in
cases involving wire tapping. Thus, according to the Strasbourg ruling, the
Article 8 violation derived from a lack of quality and precision in the
Spanish law.'* The reaction of the Constitutional Court, as well as of the
Supreme Court in subsequent similar cases was to apply Strasbourg Court
criteria by introducing additional requisites in Spanish criminal procedural
law in order for the courts to authorize the police to intercept suspects’
phone communications.

Later, in its decision in Coban, the Strasbourg Court considered
the Spanish courts’ subsequent application of Strasbourg case as correct,
even though the reform of the aforementioned Article 579 of the Spanish
Criminal Procedure Act did not actually bring it in line with Convention
requirements as interpreted by the Strasbourg Court. In its ruling the

11 See Argelia QUERALT, La interpretacion de los derechos: del Tribunal de
Estrasburgo al Tribunal Constitucional, Centro de Estudios Politicos y
Constitucionales, Madrid, 2008.

12 Coban v. Spain (Decision) No. 17060/02, ECHR 2006.
13 Valenzuela Contreras v. Spain, No. 27671/95, ECHR 1998.

4 On this case see I. SANCHEZ YLLERA, “Valenzuela Contreras c. Espana (STEDH
de 30 de julio de 1998): la deficiente calidad de las normas que habilitan la
intervencion de las comunicaciones telefénicas” in R. ALCACER GUIRAO, M.
BELADIEZ ROJO and J.M. SANCHEZ TOMAS, dirs., Conflicto y dialogo con
Europa. Las condenas a Espafia del Tribunal Europeo de Derechos Humanos,
Civitas, Cizur Menor, 2013, 443-470.
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European Court of Human Rights underscored that in their application of
Strasbourg’s Article 8 case law both the Spanish Constitutional and
Supreme Courts had actually and consistently added further conditions
for obtaining judicial authorization to intercept communications, thus
filling the existing gaps in Spanish law. For that reason the ECHR did
not accept the applicant’s complaint that Spanish law provided
inadequate protection, since deficiencies in the written law had been
remedied by the Spanish courts’ uniform application of Strasbourg case
law. Indeed, Coban confirmed that its case law had been applied
correctly, citing several judgments of the Spanish Constitutional Court
and Supreme Court in that regard.

B. Constitutional Court and the individual effects of Strasbourg
Court rulings

However, concerning the individual effects of Strasbourg Court
case law, compliance with Strasbourg rulings on the part of the
Constitutional Court (and, as a consequence, Spanish courts in general)
is more problematic. Strasbourg case law has repeatedly underscored
that the most adequate means for reinstating an applicant’s Convention
rights is often to simply remand the case for retrial commencing from
the moment the alleged procedural or substantive violation of a
Convention right was committed. In its Recommendation 2 (2000),
following a draft submitted by the Council of Europe Steering
Committee on Human Rights (CD-DH), the Committee of Ministers of
the Council of Europe stated that “in exceptional circumstances the re-
examination of a case or a reopening of proceedings has proved the
most efficient, if not the only, means of achieving restitutio on
integrum”.

In Spain there are indeed legal mandates providing an exception to
the res judicata principle and thus allowing otherwise unappealable
criminal and civil cases to be re-opened. But there is no provision for re-
opening such cases as a consequence of a Strasbourg Court ruling on an
amparo appeal. As an example, pursuant to Constitutional Court case
law (for instance in Barberd, Messegue and Jabardo in 1988, or Ruiz
Mateos v. Spain in 1993) re-opening of proceedings based on a recurso
de amparo before the Constitutional Court is only possible in cases in
which the violation found by the Strasbourg Court implies an actual and
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present existence of a violation of a Constitutional right". Until the year
2014, the Supreme Court had likewise maintained that a judgment of the
Strasbourg Court does not constitute a “new fact” or after-discovered
evidence that would justify partially vacating and re-opening the former
proceedings.16 However, in a recent development, in October, 2014 the
Plenary Assembly of the Criminal Chamber of the Supreme Court ruled
that until the Spanish legal order expressly provides a means for
implementing the judgments of the ECtHR, the Supreme Court will
apply by analogy the general legislation concerning judicial review, and
will agree to reopen closed cases if the ECtHR declares a violation of a
Convention Right.

On the legislative side, two consecutive drafts of a new Criminal
Procedure Code (Ley de Enjuiciamiento Criminal) provide for the
possible review of judgments based on Strasbourg Court rulings. But to-
date there is no legal provision approved by Parliament that actually
provides for re-opening proceedings based on Strasbourg case law.

V. Some additional comments

Some additional comments may be helpful in order to understand
the complex relationship between the recurso de amparo and individual
applications filed at the Strasbourg Court.

A. Amparo and ‘“‘non-fundamental’ constitutional rights

An initial comment concerns the extent of the rights protected
under recursos de amparo and those included in the Convention and its
protocols. Although, as previously indicated, they are practically
identical, there are certain cases rights protected under the Convention
that are not considered as fundamental rights in the Spanish Constitution
and, thus, do not receive amparo protection. This includes the right of
property protected under Article 1 of Convention Protocol 1. As a result,

5 On the Spanish case, Mercedes CANDELA SORIANO, “The Reception Process in
Spain and Italy” in Helen KELLER and Alec STONE SWEET, A Europe of Rights:
The impact of the ECHR on National Legal Systems, Oxford University Press,
Oxford, 2008, pps.393-450.

' T offer some comments on this matter in my article “El dialogo entre el Tribunal
Europeo de Derechos Humanos y los Tribunales espafoles: coincidencias y
divergencias”, Teoria y Realidad Constitucional, 32 (2013) 139-158.
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it 1s not possible to file a recurso de amparo based on an alleged
violation of those rights.

This means that in these cases bringing a recurso de amparo at the
Spanish Constitutional Court is not required in order to comply with the
Convention Article 35 admissibility requisite requiring the prior
exhaustion of internal remedies. Thus, in cases involving rights of
property applicants may file their claims directly at the Strasbourg Court
after having exhausted the available ordinary court remedies, without
having to proceed in amparo at the Constitutional Court.

B. “Special constitutional relevance’ as a requisite of admissibility

The mandatory admissibility requirements for filing an amparo
appeal were amended in the 2007 reform of the Organic Law on the
Constitutional Court. The reform was inspired by the admissibility
procedures adopted by the German Constitutional Court'’ and reflects a
change in the concept of the function of amparo appealslg. As a result of
the reform, and as underscored by the Constitutional Court (Judgment
155/2009), the task of protecting fundamental constitutional rights
essentially falls to the ordinary courts, following the Article 53
constitutional mandate proclaiming that “any citizen may assert a claim
to protect the freedoms and rights recognized in Section 14 and in
Division 1 of Chapter 2, by means of a preferential and summary
procedure before the ordinary courts and, when appropriate, by lodging
an individual appeal for protection (recurso de amparo) at the
Constitutional Court”. Thus the Constitution provides for the ordinary

7" Article 93 of the German Law on the Constitutional Court: (1)” A constitutional
complaint shall require acceptance. 2) It shall be accepted (a) in so far as it has
fundamental constitutional significance.”

' On the reform of the Organic Law on the Constitutional Court, see Mario
HERNANDEZ RAMOS, El nuevo tramite de admision del recurso de amparo
constitucional, Reus, Salamanca, 2009; in Turkish, the article by the former President
of the Spanish Constitutional Court, Pascual SALA SANCHEZ, “"Temel Haklarim
Yargisal Korunmasinda Ispanyol Sistemi: Ispanya Anayasa Mahkemesi'nin
Karailari” especially the section “Kabul Edilebilirk Incelemesine Iliskin Bazi Yeni-
likler”, in Anayasa Yargisi 29 (2012). Also from the author of these lines, “Ispanya
Uyulamasi: Amaparo Basvurusu-Konusma” in Ahmet TASKIN, ed. AIHM ve
Turkiye-II, Adalet Akademisi Yayinlari, Ankara, 2010, p. 60-76.
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courts to play a major role in this aspect, while the Constitutional
Court’s role should be complementary.

The 2007 reform follows this lead, introducing what has been
called an “objective approach” to the amparo appeal. Pursuant to the
new text of the law, the initial task of guaranteeing and defending
fundamental rights falls to the ordinary courts. In that regard, legal
scholars use the expression “amparo ordinario” to refer to protection
provided by the ordinary courts, in contraposition to ‘“amparo
constitucional” designating appeals for protection by the Constitutional
Court. The role of the Constitutional Court is now to decide which cases
are of special constitutional relevance requiring it to issue a ruling to
serve as a guideline for the ordinary courts, governmental agencies and
the legislature when applying and interpreting fundamental rights.

As a consequence, when filing an amparo appeal, the applicant
must now justify the “special relevance” of his claim. As the law states,
“in all cases, the application must justify the special constitutional
relevance of the claim (Article 49.1 of the Organic Law on the
Constitutional Court). The Constitutional Court will then assess this
relevance “taking into account the importance of the case for the
interpretation of the Constitution, its application and general binding
force, and for the determination of the content and extension of
fundamental rights” (Article 50.1.b of the Organic Law).

In interpreting this “special constitutional relevance”, among other
factors the Constitutional Court has made reference to the case law of
international human rights courts, which in practice is essentially the
case law of the Strasbourg Court. In its Judgment 155/2009 the Court
has stated that special constitutional relevance exists when the
application filed “gives the Court the opportunity to clarify or to change
its case law (...) as a consequence of a change in the case law of those
bodies of review in charge of the interpretation of those treaties and
international agreements mentioned in Article 10.2 of the Constitution” .
Strasbourg Court case law thus provides the Constitutional Court a point
of reference when deciding whether a case has the special constitutional
relevance that would enable an applicant to file an amparo appeal and
would justify a ruling on its merits.
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